Given the limited downside at current levels, the
overall valuation is still attractive

In the current market environment, the value of
Loihde’s hefty cash position is underlined by the fact
that it limits downside risk and enables acquisitions in a
presumably lower valuation environment. Overall, we
see Loihde's risk/return ratio as attractive.

Valuation Valuation 2022e 2023e 2024e

Share price 12.4 12.4 12.4

Number of shares, millions 5.67 5.67 5.67

Market cap 70 70 70

EV 38 37 35

P/E (adj.) 43.3 25.9 15.6

P/E neg. neg. neg.

P/FCF neg. 36.3 19.3

P/B 0.7 0.8 0.8

P/S 0.6 0.5 0.5

EV/Sales 0.3 0.3 0.2

EV/EBITDA (adj.) 7.2 7.9 4.9

EV/EBIT (adj.) 10.6 12.6 6.6

Payout ratio (%) neg. neg. neg.

Dividend yield-% 1.8 % 1.8 % 2.6 %

Source: Inderes

Valuation tables

Conservative normalized profitability scenario
Different business scenarios

We have tried to create both optimistic and pessimistic
scenarios on the basis that they are reasonably likely to
occur. We haven't modeled an extreme scenario at either
end. Profitability assumptions for 2025 reflect normalised
levels in different scenarios.

Target price
EUR 14.0

Normalized scenario 2021 2022e 2023e 2024e 2025e

Revenue (current estimates) 108.1 126.0 141.6 151.1 158.2

Revenue growth 6% 17% 12% 7% 5%

Organic growth 2% 6% 2% 7% 5%

Inorganic growth 4% 11% 10% 0% 0%

EBITA 3.8 4.4 5.0 5.3 5.5

EBITA % 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5%

EV/EBITA 15.1 8.7 7.6 6.6 5.6

Source: Inderes

Current scenario 2021 2022e 2023e 2024e 2025e

Revenue 108.1 126.0 141.6 151.1 158.2

Revenue growth 6% 17% 12% 7% 5%

Organic growth 2% 6% 2% 7% 5%

Inorganic growth 4% 11% 10% 0% 0%

EBITA 2.3 3.6 3.0 5.2 7.4

EBITA % 2.2% 2.9% 2.1% 3.5% 4.7%

EV/EBITA 16.4 10.7 12.6 6.6 4.2

Pessimistic Column1
Column

2
Column

3
Column

4
Column

5

Revenue 108.1 124.2 133.4 137.0 140.1

Revenue growth 6% 15% 7% 3% 2%

Organic growth 2% 5% -3% 3% 2%

Inorganic growth 4% 11% 10% 0% 0%

EBITA 2.3 3.0 -0.7 2.7 4.2

EBITA % 2.2% 2.4% -0.5% 2.0% 3.0%

EV/EBITA 16.4 12.9 -60.8 13.5 8.0

Optimistic Column1
Column

2
Column

3
Column

4
Column

5

Revenue 107.2 126.1 143.7 156.2 167.3

Revenue growth 6% 18% 14% 9% 7%

Organic growth 2% 6% 4% 9% 7%

Inorganic growth 4% 11% 10% 0% 0%

EBITA 2.3 3.9 4.3 7.0 8.9

EBITA % 2.2% 3.1% 3.0% 4.5% 5.3%

EV/EBITA 16.4 9.8 8.4 4.7 3.3

Source: Inderes12.7

16.1

13.4

Peer valuation (EV/EBITA 22e EBITA-% and
2023e revenue, -10% discount)

DCF model

Acquisition scenario (Normalized)

Valuation breakdown

Valuation table

Valuation 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022e 2023e 2024e 2025e

Share price 19.0 17.6 16.4 20.5 16.2 12.4 12.4 12.4 12.4

Number of shares, millions 5.38 5.38 5.47 5.76 6.01 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7

Market cap 102 95 90 118 97 70 70 70 70

EV 115 43 34 72 57 38 37 35 31

P/E (adj.) 22.3 3.8 5.1 53.8 29.9 43.3 25.9 15.6 11.3

P/E 36.7 3.0 8.3 neg. >100 neg. neg. neg. neg.

P/FCF neg. 2.9 neg. neg. 40.8 neg. 36.3 19.3 12.7

P/B 1.4 0.8 0.8 1.1 1.0 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.9

P/S 1.2 0.9 0.9 1.2 0.9 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.4

EV/Sales 1.3 0.4 0.3 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2

EV/EBITDA (adj.) 16.9 2.0 6.1 11.4 13.4 7.2 7.9 4.9 3.3

EV/EBIT (adj.) 35.4 11.3 10.2 17.5 24.7 10.6 12.6 6.6 4.2

Payout ratio (%) 279.9 % 30.7 % 95.7 % neg. 560.3 % neg. neg. neg. neg.

Dividend yield-% 7.6 % 10.4 % 11.6 % 13.2 % 3.4 % 1.8 % 1.8 % 2.6 % 2.8 %

Source: Inderes

35.4

11.3 10.2

17.5

24.7

10.6
12.6

6.6

17.5

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022e 2023e 2024e

EV/EBIT

EV/EBIT (adj.) Median 2017 - 2021

22.3

3.8 5.1

53.8

29.9

43.3

25.9

15.622.3

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022e 2023e 2024e

P/E (adj.)

P/E (adj.) Median 2017 - 2021

7.6 %

10.4 %
11.6 %

13.2 %

3.4 %

1.8 % 1.8 %
2.6 %

10.4 %

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022e 2023e 2024e

Dividend yield-%

Dividend yield-% Median 2017 - 2021

Peer group valuation

Market cap EV P/B

MEUR MEUR 2022e 2023e 2022e 2023e 2022e 2023e 2022e 2023e 2022e 2023e 2022e

159 181 10.7 8.7 8.6 7.2 1.1 0.9 10.9 10.2 3.4 3.9 2.0

34 21 0.9 0.8 3.1

347 332 16.2 13.2 15.0 12.1 2.3 1.9 20.9 17.5 1.6 1.8 4.0

36 46 9.7 8.3 5.9 5.2 0.6 0.6 10.7 9.5 5.1 6.1 1.3

43 43 10.8 8.8 10.1 8.6 1.4 1.2 14.5 11.6 4.1 4.6 3.2

45 48 32.2 12.0 15.1 8.6 0.8 0.7 63.0 16.2 2.8

2885 3545 9.4 8.9 8.4 7.5 1.2 1.1 10.4 10.1 5.8 6.2 1.6

23 53 30.3 13.8 7.9 5.5 0.8 0.7 27.4 15.7 4.2 0.9

120 116 9.4 7.9 7.5 6.5 1.0 0.8 14.1 11.8 1.7 2.0 2.4

72 63 11.2 6.9 14.7 6.3 0.8 0.6 13.2 10.6 2.3 5.5 1.7

65 57 150.8 29.9 29.0 1.1 0.7 637.5 44.2 3.5

552 628 13.5 12.1 8.7 7.9 1.0 0.9 12.6 12.2 3.3 3.7 1.4

156 184 18.2 15.5 7.4 6.9 2.2 2.2 12.7 22.8 0.8

556 581 16.1 14.6 13.4 12.3 2.0 1.8 19.9 18.0 4.6 5.1 12.6

70 38 10.6 12.6 7.2 7.9 0.3 0.3 43.3 25.9 1.8 1.8 0.7

26.0 12.4 10.2 9.5 1.2 1.1 66.8 16.2 3.5 4.3 2.9

13.5 12.0 8.7 7.5 1.0 0.9 14.1 12.2 3.4 4.4 2.2

-21% 5% -17% 5% -71% -70% 206% 112% -47% -59% -67%

11.0 8.9 8.6 7.3 0.98 0.8 14.3 11.7 3.4 4.4 2.4

Diff-% to median of Finnish companies -3% 42% -17% 7% -69% -67% 203% 122% -47% -59% -70%

Source: Refinitiv / Inderes. NB: The market cap Inderes uses does not consider own shares held by the company.

EV/EBIT (oik.) EV/EBITDA EV/S P/E (oik.) Dividend yield-%Peer group valuation

Company

Digia*

Digital Workforce*

Gofore*

Innofactor*

Netum Group*

Nixu*

Tietoevry

Solteq*

Siili Solutions*

Vincit*

Witted Megacorp*

Knowit AB

Enea AB

Bouvet ASA

Diff-% to median of all

Median Finnish companies

Loihde (Inderes)

Average

Median all companies

Income statement

Income statement 2020 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3'21 Q4'21 2021 Q1'22 Q2'22 Q3'22 Q4'22e 2022e 2023e 2024e 2025e

Revenue 101 24.2 26.9 24.8 31.3 107 28.4 30.5 30.0 37.2 126 142 151 158